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FACTORS AFFECTII{G EYESPOT

object: To study the effects of a range of treatnents on the incidence of
eyespot ( Pseudocertos porel I a herpotric ho i des ) and on the yield of w.
Yheat - I'leador.

Sponsors: R.D. Pr*, A. Bainbridge.

Ihe fourth J,ear, r. rfieat.

For preyious years see 78-80/R/CS/211.

Design: 2 randqnised blocks of 2 whole plots split into 6 sub plots spllt
into 3 sub sub plots.

t{hole plot dimensions: 94.0 x 9.14.

TreafiEnts: AII conbinations of:-

tlhol e pl ots

1. STRAI Treatrcnt of straw in autmn (cumu'lative):

BURNT Burnt on site after spreading
CARTED Baled and carted off

Sub pl ots

2. DRILLIIIG Cultivations and dril'ling in autmn (cunulative):

Ct{vtlTIAL Cul tivated and conventlona'l ly drllled
DIRECT Uncul tivated, dlrect drllled

3. BEt{ DATE Dates of applying benmyl (first applied for 1981 crop}:

NEVER l,lever
14 mT 14 october, 1980
27 l,lAR 27 March, 1981

Sub sub plots

4. SEEDRAIE (80) Seed rates (kg) in 1979 & 1980, all som at 200 kg
in 1981:

100
150
200

iloTE: Bencnyl xas applied at 1.12 kg ln 340 I on both occasions.

gasal applicatlons: Manures: (10:23:23) at 250 kg, cdnbine drilled.
'tlitro-Cha'lk' at 500 kg. Ueedklllers: paraquit at 0.84 k9 ion in 250 l,
applied twice. libtoxuron at 4.4 kg ln 250 I, applled tyice. itecoprop
rith bruroxJm il and ioxjmil (as'Brittox' at 3.7 l) in 250 l.

Seed: Amada, som at 200 k9.
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Cultivations, etc.:- Paraquat applied: 1 Sept, 1980. Strax treatnents
applied: 8 Sept. 'DIRECT' plots disc harrored: 12 Sept. 'CilYitTIAL'
plots ploughed: U Sept. 'CilVNTIAL' plots heavy sprlng-tine cultivated:
19 Sept. Paraquat app'lied: 3 0ct. Dlsc harrowed twlce: 9 oct. Seed
som: 10 oct. iletoxuron applled: 20 Nov and 27 [ar, 1981, LI applied:
13 Apr. 'Brlttox' applied: 22 Apr. Cdnbine harvested: 26 Aug.

NoTE: Plants r€re assessed for lnfection rith eyespot and the incidence of
eyespot spores has masured throughout the year. Take-alI
(Gaeurannmyces gralinls) ms assessed at harvest.

GRAIil ToI'INES/HECTARE

***** TABLES 0F MEANS *****

DIRECT

6.24
5.52

5 .88

DRILTING CNVIITIAL
STRAI{
BURNT 6.38

CARTED 6.55

MEAri 6.46

BEN OATE

STMI{
BURNT

CARTED

MEAN

IiIEAN

6.31
6.03

6. 17

6.74
6.48

6.61

NEVER

6.28
5.80

6.04

6.40
5.94

6.17

100

5. 51
5.83

6. L7

5.91
5.82

5.86

6.28
5.45

5.86

150

6.10
5.94

6.02

150

6.36
5.68

6.02

MEAN

6. 31
5.03

6. l7

MEAII

6.46
5.88

6.17

MEAII

6.3i
6.03

6. L7

MEAN

6.46
5.88

6.17

14 oCT 27 t'1AR

8EN DATE NEVER

DRI LLI NG

C IIYNT IAL 6.48
DIRECT 5.61

r'tEAN 6.04

SEEoRATE(80) r00
S TRA}I
BURI{T

CARTED

titEAN

SEEDRAIE (80 )
DR I LL ING
C IIVN T IAL

DIRECT

MEAN

14 oCT 27 IAR

6.54
6.58

6.61

200

6.44
6.22

6.33

200

6.52
6.14

6.33
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GRAI}I TOIIIIES/HECTARE

**** TABLES 0r [EAllS *****

SEEDRATE(80) 1OO

BEII DATE

l,tEvER 5.98
14 oCT 5.80
2 7 r,rAR 6.71

2OO MEAN

6.30 6.04
6.10 5.86
6.59 6.61

6-33 6.t7

14 oCT 27 rlAR

150

5.85
5.6 9
6.52

MEA}T 6.L7

BEN DATE

STRAI{ DRI LL ING
BURNT CNVNT IAL

D IRECT
CARTEO CNVNT IAL

D IRECT

SEEDRATE (80 )

STRAI{ DRILT IIIG
BURNT CI{VIIT IAL

D IRECT
CARTED CNVNTIAL

D IRECT

SEEDRATE (80 )
STRAI{ BEN DATE
BURNT NEVER

14 oCT
27 r'tAR

CARTED NEYER

14 oCT
27 MAR

SEEDRATE (80 }

6.02

TIEVER

100

6.34
6.00
6.86
5.63
5.61
6.57

100

6.40
6.23
6.89
5.56
5.38
6. 54

SEEDRATE (80 )
BEN DATE

TIEVER

14 oCT
2 7 I'IAR

IIEVER

14 oCT
27 t4AR

NEVE R

14 ocT
?7tlR

NEVER

14 oCT
27 MAR

167

6.46 6.11 6.57
6.11 5.72 6.90
6.50 6.44 6.70
5.11 5.19 6.26

100 150 200

6.54 6.15 6.45
6.25 6.04 5-43
6.47 6.57 5.60
5.40 5.32 5.84

t)RILLIIIG
C IIYN T IAL

BEi,I DATE

NEVER

14 oCT
27 MAR

DIRECI NEVER

14 ocT
2 7 r,rAR

150 200

5.92 5.59
5.70 6.04
6.67 5.58
5.78 6.01
5.68 6.16
6.38 6.50

150 200

6.45 5.58
6.15 6.4 5
6.48 6.54
5.25 6.02
5.23 5.76
6.57 6.63

100 150

6.61 6.08
6.34 5.74
6.68 6.63
6.07 5.75
5.65 5.65
7.03 6.72
6.20 6.82
6.13 6.55
7.09 6.33
5.06 4.74
5.10 4.80
6.04 6.43

STRAI{
BURiIT

DRILLII{G
CXVNTIAL

D I RECT

CNVNT IAL

DIRECT

200

6.69
6.25
6. 41
6.50
5.84
6.95
6.47
6.65
6.68
5. 54
5.67
6. 31

CARTED
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GRAI II IOTII{ES/HECTARE

***** STANDARD ERRORS OT

TABLE

DIFFERENCES 0F i,tEA S *****

DRILLING BEN DATE SEEDRAIE (80 )

SED

TABLE

0.149 0.182 0.134

STMI{* OR]LLIIIG STMTT
BEN DATE BEN DATE SEEDMTE(8o)

sTMtt*
DRILLING

SED

TABL E

0.211 0.258

DRILLING BEN DATE
SEEDRATE(80) SEE DRATE (80 )

0.2 58 0. 190

STRA}IT STRAI{*
DR]LLING DRI LLlNG

BEI,I OATE SEEDRATE (80 )

sEo 0.215
EXCEPT I{HEN CO.IPARING MEANS

DRILLING 0.190
BEN DATE

STRAI{.DRILLING

TABLE STRAT}
BEN DATE

SEEORATE (80 )

0.263 0.365
I{ITH SAME LEVEL (S ) OF:

0.233

DRILLI}IG STRAI{*
BEII DATE DR ILL I NG

SEEORATE(80) BEX DATE
SEEDRATE (80 }

0.304

0.269

EXCEPT }IHEN COI'IPARING MEANS XITH
sTM}I. BEN DATE 0.329
DRILLIIIG.BEN OATE

SED 0.372 0.372 0.526
SAI..IE LEVEL(S) OF:

0.329
STRAI{.DRILLI}IG.BE},I I'ATE 0.465

* IIITHIN THE SAl.lE LEVEL 0F STRAI{ o}lLY

****T STMTI'{ STAIIOARD ERRORS AITD COEFFICIEIITS OF VARIATIOt{

STMTIIiI DF SE C'r%

BLoC(.1{P.SP t0 0.365 5.9
BL0CK.I,IP.SP.SSP 24 0.465 7.5

GRAIN I,IEA}I % 87.0

SID PLOT AREA HARVESTED DRILLIT{G OIRECT O.OO254

SUB PLOT AREA HARYESTED DRILLING CNVTJTIAL O.OO258
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