Thank you for using eradoc, a platform to publish electronic copies of the Rothamsted Documents. Your requested document has been scanned from original documents. If you find this document is not readible, or you suspect there are some problems, please let us know and we will correct that.



# Yields of the Field Experiments 1981



Full Table of Content

# 81/R/CS/211 Factors Affecting Eyespot - W. Wheat

# **Rothamsted Research**

Rothamsted Research (1982) 81/R/CS/211 Factors Affecting Eyespot - W. Wheat; Yields Of The Field Experiments 1981, pp 165 - 168 - DOI: https://doi.org/10.23637/ERADOC-1-35

#### FACTORS AFFECTING EYESPOT

Object: To study the effects of a range of treatments on the incidence of eyespot (Pseudocercosporella herpotrichoides) and on the yield of w. wheat - Meadow.

Sponsors: R.D. Prew, A. Bainbridge.

The fourth year, w. wheat.

For previous years see 78-80/R/CS/211.

Design: 2 randomised blocks of 2 whole plots split into 6 sub plots split into 3 sub sub plots.

Whole plot dimensions: 94.0 x 9.14.

Treatments: All combinations of:-

Whole plots

STRAW Treatment of straw in autumn (cumulative):

BURNT Burnt on site after spreading CARTED Baled and carted off

Sub plots

DRILLING Cultivations and drilling in autumn (cumulative):

CNVNTIAL Cultivated and conventionally drilled DIRECT Uncultivated, direct drilled

3. BEN DATE Dates of applying benomyl (first applied for 1981 crop):

NEVER Never 14 OCT 14 October, 1980 27 MAR 27 March, 1981

Sub sub plots

4. SEEDRATE (80) Seed rates (kg) in 1979 & 1980, all sown at 200 kg in 1981:

100 150 200

NOTE: Benomyl was applied at 1.12 kg in 340 l on both occasions.

Basal applications: Manures: (10:23:23) at 250 kg, combine drilled.
'Nitro-Chalk' at 500 kg. Weedkillers: Paraquat at 0.84 kg ion in 250 l, applied twice. Metoxuron at 4.4 kg in 250 l, applied twice. Mecoprop with bromoxynil and ioxynil (as 'Brittox' at 3.7 l) in 250 l.

Seed: Armada, sown at 200 kg.

Cultivations, etc.:- Paraquat applied: 1 Sept, 1980. Straw treatments applied: 8 Sept. 'DIRECT' plots disc harrowed: 12 Sept. 'CNVNTIAL' plots ploughed: 17 Sept. 'CNVNTIAL' plots heavy spring-tine cultivated: 19 Sept. Paraquat applied: 3 Oct. Disc harrowed twice: 9 Oct. Seed sown: 10 Oct. Metoxuron applied: 20 Nov and 27 Mar, 1981. N applied: 13 Apr. 'Brittox' applied: 22 Apr. Combine harvested: 26 Aug.

NOTE: Plants were assessed for infection with eyespot and the incidence of eyespot spores was measured throughout the year. Take-all (Gaeumannomyces graminis) was assessed at harvest.

# GRAIN TONNES/HECTARE

## \*\*\*\* TABLES OF MEANS \*\*\*\*

DRILLING STRAW	CNVNTIAL	DIRECT	MEAN	
BURNT	6.38	6.24	6.31	
CARTED	6.55	5.52	6.03	
MEAN	6.46	5.88	6.17	
BEN DATE STRAW	NEVER	14 OCT	27 MAR	MEAN
BURNT	6.28	5.91	6.74	6.31
CARTED	5.80	5.82	6.48	6.03
MEAN	6.04	5.86	6.61	6.17
BEN DATE	NEVER	14 OCT	27 MAR	MEAN
DRILLING				
CNVNTIAL	6.48	6.28	6.64	6.46
DIRECT	5.61	5.45	6.58	5.88
MEAN	6.04	5.86	6.61	6.17
SEEDRATE(80) STRAW	100	150	200	MEAN
BURNT	6.40	6.10	6.44	6.31
CARTED	5.94	5.94	6.22	6.03
MEAN	6.17	6.02	6.33	6.17
SEEDRATE(80) DRILLING	100	150	200	MEAN
CNVNTIAL	6.51	6.36	6.52	6.46
DIRECT	5.83	5.68	6.14	5.88
MEAN	6.17	6.02	6.33	6.17

# GRAIN TONNES/HECTARE

\*\*\*\*\* TABLES OF MEANS \*\*\*\*\*

INDLES	OI PILANS				
SEEDRATE(80) BEN DATE	100	150	200	MEAN	
NEVER	5.98	5.85	6.30	6.04	
14 OCT	5.80	5.69	6.10	5.86	
27 MAR		6.52	6.59	6.61	
Z/ MAK	0./1	0.52	0.59	0.01	
MEAN	6.17	6.02	6.33	6.17	
STRAW	BEN DATE DRILLING		14 OCT	27 MAR	
BURNT	CNVNTIAL	6.46	6.11	6.57	
	DIRECT		5.72	6.90	
CARTED	CNVNTIAL		6.44		
OAKTED	DIRECT		5.19	6.26	
	CEEDDATE/OO\	100	150	200	
CTDALL	SEEDRATE(80)	100	150	200	
STRAW	DRILLING			5 02	
BURNT	CNVNTIAL		6.15	6.45	
	DIRECT	6.25	6.04	6.43	
CARTED	CNVNTIAL	6.47	6.57	6.60	
	DIRECT		5.32	5.84	
STRAW	SEEDRATE(80) BEN DATE	100	150	200	
BURNT		6.34	F 02	6 50	
DUKNI	NEVER		5.92	6.59	
	14 OCT	6.00	5.70	6.04	
	27 MAR		6.67	6.68	
CARTED	NEVER	5.63	5.78	6.01	
	14 OCT	5.61	5.68	6.16	
	27 MAR	6.57	6.38	6.50	
DDTI I THO	SEEDRATE(80)	100	150	200	
DRILLING	BEN DATE		10 00		
CNVNTIAL	NEVER		6.45	6.58	
	14 OCT	6.23	6.15	6.45	
	27 MAR	6.89	6.48	6.54	
DIRECT	NEVER		5.25	6.02	
	14 OCT		5.23	5.76	
	27 MAR	6.54	6.57		
	Z/ MAK	0.54	0.3/	6.63	
		SEEDRATE(80)		00 15	0 200
STRAW	DRILLING	BEN DATE			
BURNT	CNVNTIAL	NEVER	6.0	6.0	8 6.69
		14 OCT	6.3	34 5.7	
		27 MAR			
	DIRECT	NEVER			
	DINLOT				
		14 OCT	100		
	<b></b>	27 MAR			
CARTED	CNVNTIAL	NEVER			2 6.47
		14 OCT	6.1	13 6.5	
		27 MAR			
	DIRECT	NEVER	(7.5)		
	DINLOT	14 OCT			
		27 MAR			
		Z/ MAK	6.0	04 6.4	3 6.31

## GRAIN TONNES/HECTARE

\*\*\*\*\* STANDARD ERRORS OF DIFFERENCES OF MEANS \*\*\*\*\*

TABLE		DRILLING	BEN DATE SEE	DRATE(80)
SED		0.149	0.182	0.134
TABLE	STRAW* DRILLING	STRAW* BEN DATE	DRILLING BEN DATE SEEI	
SED	0.211	0.258	0.258	0.190
TABLE		BEN DATE SEEDRATE(80)	STRAW* DRILLING BEN DATE SEED	DRILLING
DRILLING	0.215 COMPARING MEANS 0.190		0.365 EL(S) OF:	0.304
BEN DATE STRAW.DRIL	LING	0.233		0.269

TABLE

STRAW\* DRILLING STRAW\*
BEN DATE BEN DATE DRILLING
SEEDRATE(80) SEEDRATE(80) BEN DATE
SEEDRATE(80)

-----

SED 0.372 0.372 0.526
EXCEPT WHEN COMPARING MEANS WITH SAME LEVEL(S) OF:
STRAW.BEN DATE 0.329
DRILLING.BEN DATE 0.329
STRAW.DRILLING.BEN DATE 0.465

\*\*\*\* STRATUM STANDARD ERRORS AND COEFFICIENTS OF VARIATION \*\*\*\*

STRATUM	DF	SE	CV%
BLOCK.WP.SP	10	0.365	5.9
BLOCK.WP.SP.SSP	24	0.465	7.5

GRAIN MEAN DM% 87.0

SUB PLOT AREA HARVESTED DRILLING DIRECT 0.00254

SUB PLOT AREA HARVESTED DRILLING CNVNTIAL 0.00258

<sup>\*</sup> WITHIN THE SAME LEVEL OF STRAW ONLY